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FLORIDA l'UBL I C SERVICE C'OIIM ISS JON 

:u 
Ta I bot l L/Vv 
Vandivc r=IJZ 

Capital Circle Office Center • 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399- 0850 

TO: 

PROM: 

RE : 

AGBNDA: 

MAY 29, 199'1 

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAYO) 

DIVISION OF LBGAL SERVICES (CULPEPPER) ( ! ~~ 
DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS ( ISJ.BR) j)~ f /, 

• 
OOCKBT NO. 961089- TJ - CONRTCO caeruNICATJONS l>/H/A 
caeruNICATIONS NETWORK CORPORATION - INITIATION OF SIIOW 
CAlJSB PROCBEDINGS FOR VIOlATION OF RULE 25- 4 • 043, FIDR IDA 
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, RBSPONSB TO CUMMISSION STAPJI 
INQUIRIBS 

JmiB 10, 1997 - RBGULAR ~ -
INTBRBSTBD PBRSONS MAY PARTICIPAT.E 

CRITICAL DATBS: NONB 

SI>HCIAL JNSTRUC'riONS: S:\PSC\CMU\WJJ\961089Tl.RCM 

CASE BACKGROUND 

Statf obtained a debit c ard ide ntifi e d o nly a s 1'he T r·a ve l 
Phone Card and l ater d isc overed that Co ne t co Communi c a t i o n s d/b /a 
Communi c ations Ne t wo rk Corpo ratio n CCone t. co o r· t he company ) 
pro vide d the de b i t c ard service . Conc t co ho lds <.:ert iU c aL c ot 
Public Convenience and Necessity Number 3974. S t aff cou l d noL 
obtain any pertinent i nfo rmation fro m Cone t co abo ut its Flor· i da 
o p e rations. 

Wo rldCom Ne t work Serv i ces , Inc. d / b/a Wil'l'e l Netwo r·k Scrv i "S ,, 

I nc ., no tifie d t he Commissio n that it had I i.l e d an invo lunta t·y 
Chapter 11 bankruptcy petitio n against Cone Lco a nd advised s taf f 
that Conetco t ransferred its 1+ customers to Wil1'e l. 

By 01·der No . PSC- 96 - 1437 - FOF-T I, issue d Novernb" r· 26 , 1996 , t he 
Commission initiated proceedings t o requit·e Conetco to show c ause 
why t he Commission s ho uld not fine Conet co up t o $25,000 p e r day 
for not respondi ng to Commission staff inqu ir i es . The Post Off i c <" 
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subsequently returned the certified copy of t he Order to Show Caus~ 
to the Commission. 

After the Commission voted to fine Conetco. but before the 
Commission issued the Order, the Post Office provided s t aff with a 
new address for Conetco . Based on the new information, by Order 
No . PSC-97-0227-FOF-TI, issued February 26, 1997, the Commissi on 
reinitiated proceedings to require Conetco to show cause why the 
Commission should not fine Conetco up to $25 , 000 per day or have 
their certificate canceled for not responding to Commission staf f 
inquiries. 

Conetco's alleged Chapter 11 trustee advised staff that the 
company is not providing any type of telecommunications service in 
Florida. Based on this i nformation, staff believes the following 
r ecommendations are appropriate . 
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DISCQSSIQN OP ISSUES 

ISSUJ 1: Should the Commission fine Conetco Communications d/h/a 
Communications Network Corporation up to $25 ,000 per day o r canr;•: 1 
its certificate number 3974 for violation o f Rule 25 -4 .043 , f'l o r i 'lo~ 

Administrative Code, Response to Commissi o n Staff lnqu.i r-ics, ' H 

bo t h? 

RBC'OIItBIIDATIOII: The Commission should cancel Conetco's Certificate 
of Public Convenience and Necessity Number 3974 for not respond ing 
to Commission staff inquiries . Staff believes a fine will serve no 
purpose as the company is currently involved in bankruptcy 
proceedings and is apparently no longer op~rating. (Isler) 

STAPP NIALXSIS: Rule 25 - 24.480(1) (a), Florid~ Admi nistrat ive Cod•· , 
incorporates Rule 25-4.043, Florida Administrati ve Code, and stattm 
that: 

The necessary replies t o inquiries 
propounded by the Commission's staff 
concerning service or other complaints 
received by the Commission shall be 
furnished in writing within fifteen (15 ) 
days from the date of the Commission 
inquiry . 

Staff obtained a debit card identified as The 1'r·avel 
Phone Card and wrote the company on July 9, 1996, requesting 
information about its Florida operations . On July 21, 1996, t he 
Poat Office returned the letter marked •Return to Sende r 
Attempted- Not Known.• 

On July 21, 1996, staff received a complaint from a 
consumer who had purchased The Travel Phone Card and was unable to 
use it. The consumer provided staff with a different address fo r 
Conetco. Staff wrote Conetco a certified letter on August 1 , 1996 , 
and requested a response by August 16, 1996 . The Pos t Office 
delivered the letter on August 5, 1996 . 

Staff talked with a Conetco representative on August 22, 
1996. Staff could not, however, determine if Conetco complied with 
rules and regulations due to the lack of information prov ided by 
the Conetco representative. 

On October 8, 1996, WorldCom Network Services, Inc. d/ b/ a 
WilTel Network services, Inc. (WilTel) notified the Commission that 
it had filed an involuntary Chapter 11 bankruptcy petition againot 
Conetco and advised staff that Conetco t r ansferred its 1• c ustomers 
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to WilTel. See Attac hme nt A, Page 8 for t he U. S. Bankruptcy Case 
Number. 

By Order No. PSC-96 - 1437-FOF-TI, issued Novembe r 26 , 
1996, the Commission initiated proceedings to require Conetco t o 
show cause why the Commission should not fine Conetco up t o $25 , 000 
per day or have their certificate cance l ed for not r espond i ng t o 
Commission staff inquiries. On December 26, 1996, the Post Of f ice 
returned as undeliverable the certified copy o f the Order to Show 
Cause to the commission. 

On February 5 , 1997, the Division of Records and 
Reporting notified staff that the Post Office returned the Agenda 
Notice and provided a new forwarding address for Conetco. 

By Order No. PSC-97-0227 - FOF-Tl, issued February 26, 
1997, the Commission reinitiated proceedings to require Conetco t o 
show cause why the Commission should not fine Conetco up to $25,000 
per day or have their certificate canceled for not responding to 
Commission staff inquiries. The Commission mailed the certified 
copy of the Order to the new address. 

On March 17, 1997, Conetco's alleged Chapter 11 t rustee 
responded that he was attempting to clarify matters relating to the 
pending proceedings and would contact the Commission staff upon 
resolution (Attachment A, Page 6) . Staff wrote the trustee on 
April 11, 1997, asking for specific information. On May 12, 1997 , 
staff received the trustee's response (Attachment A, Page 7). The 
trustee advised staff that Conetco is not providing any t ype of 
telecommunications service in Florida. 

In pre vious dockets invol v ing companie s not responding t o 
s taf! i nquiries, the Commission either canceled a company's 
certificate or agreed to a $1,000 settlement . Since Conetco is 
currently involved in bankruptcy proceedings and is apparently no 
longer providing service in Florida, staff believes t hat t he 
Commission should cancel Conetco's certificate number 3974. 
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ISSUI 2: Should the Commission order all certifi cate d 
interexchange telecommunications companies to discontinue provid i ng 
interexchange telecommunications service to Conetco? 

REOOMMINQATIQN: Yes . It is appropriate for the Commission to 
all interexchange telecommunicati ons companie s aware that 
Commis sion canceled Conetco's certifi cate and o rde r 
interexchange carriers to discontinue providing intrastat e 
distance service to this company. (Isler) 

make 
the 
all 

l ong 

SIAYP AN&LJSIS: If the Commission approves staff's recomme nda t ion 
in Issue 1, staff believes that it is appropriate f o r the 
Commission to make all interexchange telecommunications companies 
aware that the Commission canceled Conetco's certificate and o rder 
all interexchange carriers to discontinue pro viding intrastate 1ou9 
distance service to this company, although it appears that Conetco 
is no longer providing any telecommunicatio ns s e r-vice in Fl o r-ida . 

ISBUB 3: Should the Commission clos e this d ocket ? 

RBC<IIIBNQATION: Yes . If Issue 1 is approved, the Commission 
should close this docket. (Culpepper) 

SIAFP AN&LYSIS: If the Commission approves Issue 1, this docket 
should be closed. 
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CONETCO 
fO SAUGATUCK AVENUE 

WESTPORT, CT 01110 

March 11 , 1997 

Blanca S. Bayo, Director 
Division of Records .-d Reporting 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee. Fl 32399·0850 

RE · Conetco Communications dlb/a CommunicatiOns Network Corporation 

Docket No.: .1018-TI 
Order No : PSC-97 ·0227 -FOF • Tl 
lnued. 02/26197 

Dear Ms Bayo. 

We are in rec::etpt of the DYe-referenced document On October 11. 1996. I 

was appointed CMpter 11 Trustee the U.S Bankruptcy Court Soother'" Oestrid of 

New York I believe that there was a substantealamount of fraudulent conduct 

envolved en the buatness affaers of Conetco I am tryeng to sort those affaers out 

As 100n as we reach a resolution. we will contact your department 

If you need addetional information or if I can be of assestance. please do not 

hesitate to contact me. 
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ID• aata•4~&4:18 

CONETCO 
fO SAUGATUCIC AVENUE 

ttESrPORr, croeuo 

-~ 1.1181 

P .. J.IIIer 
lkneucllervD &8lulltion 
Cllpitlll Circle Ollioe cn.r 
2540......., Ollk Blvd. 
T81111h•IM, fl 32399-0860 

-DMr .... Iller: 

In liiiPGftMIO yow tllter dllodApril1t. 1117, 1M 1b11u1 d C0M1co ha 

r~malned &IMNnglcl N. ......,., Conetco 11 not providing .ny type cl 

tiiiGomnuiCIIia ..w. n Fkwidl nor,_. we fMChad • reta~L!Jon • tD 

.. lnillllc fl Coneeco's bulil ........ We .. cantinulng fUin\lltigiiQI 

n wtll can .. ct ~...,.,.at ioon aiUCtl rMOUion it f'Mehed. 

If you need llddiliOMI inl'annalion or it I C8n be d ~. pfo1• do not 

helitlde to CDIUCIIM. 
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--··· .. ·-·-··-----·..-··-·-----~ ..... 
Cll PMJCUMU .IUIM 
CIDitaM'Iaa. AI.,,. ca.rcu. ..... : 

• t 
I 

-·------·-----······--···---·--... 

e ... ~&. '' a tlllt ,._., 

ClllWl•M8F a. ...... I&) 

-- .,..... M etrpgmesn M ..... 

u,.a Q8 .,.,ha~Jn .a ua. llla&\M 1wca uauea * &c 

.. JDK&q \M\..,..,., a. 1811., a CUlaUftat .... n .. U ~ 

I~Jl 1ft U u.s.c. I 111UtJ~ ••• Mea •tte£•~• W ua u.a-.. 

auceu ~ •• .... , ... "' ••• u•ve-ce~&e-... aa.elu\aly 

~·w ~~ cue ,_,_..~ .,. U. ec••r DtncClq a.es.-.c at 

c .. a.ne~r, •~• hli' ·U. 11Jia aM eruz O\ae .. u•nuea aact 

811tf£~1ta~ caue apJeulat threfer, it £1 '-w•• 
OIDIUD, *' Qe .... ia&uat et 1e1Wr a. ..11)' ae baUMr 

&• QPMM ...... t to u u.a.c. 1 l .IM(c,, •• &t '' tuna• . 
oaNND, c-.as laHW a. aeu,, '" au eapacatF ··• ••aat~, 

aMll a&ve 1M .._ llaltaUeu oa U1111£U~ aft• tM .... Wltaca 

'- 1MeMlUeaU• fcaa 'lae 'ana'• In l .. te er 4utenee 
. ~ 

C'-l"u.t •"•ner• • , .... ) .. • tr"n" undu "'ap~tl' 11 ar 

'!itla u •' cu VDJ.ue 1ca11a ~. u u.s.c. 11 101 ~ _. 
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